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Environmental Compliance Section

SUBJECT:
ACL COMPLAINT NO. R2-2002-0051 
Recommendation for the Imposition of Administrative Civil Liability for Unauthorized Discharge of Sulfur Dioxide into Waters of the United States, Misawa Homes (USA), Inc., Hiddenbrooke Premier Golf & Clubhouse, 1095 Hiddenbrooke Parkway, Vallejo, Solano County.

SUMMARY

Misawa Homes (USA), Inc. (hereinafter the Discharger), is the owner and operator of Hiddenbrooke Premier Golf & Clubhouse, an 18-hole, championship, golf course located at 1095 Hiddenbrooke Parkway in the City of Vallejo.  Hiddenbrooke Premier Golf & Clubhouse is part of the original 1350-acre Sky Valley project, which is now referred to as the Hiddenbrooke Residential Development Project.  The Hiddenbrooke Residential Development Project has had major effects on the hydrology, wetlands, and wildlife habitat of the Sky Valley area.  Consequently, Upper Sky Valley Lake (hereinafter the Lake) was required to be constructed to mitigate for the project’s hydrological impacts and to provide compensatory wetland habitat.  

The Lake is located on Sulphur Springs Creek, which flows to Lake Herman, a standby drinking water source for the City of Benicia (See Attachment 1, Location Map).  The Lake’s area consists of approximately 9.8 acres of jurisdictional waters of the United States, 8.6 acres of open waters and 1.2 acres of seasonal wetlands, and provides valuable aquatic habitat.  According to the United States Fish and Wildlife Services (USFWS), the Lake also provides valuable aquatic habitat for the California red-legged frog, which is fully protected under the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973.  Other beneficial uses of the Lake’s waters include irrigation for the golf course. During the drier summer months, the Lake is artificially recharged with water purchased from the City of Vallejo’s Water Department.   

The Discharger, in an effort to chemically pretreat the golf course irrigation water, so as to enhance the aesthetic quality of the golf course and reduce fertilizer and fungicide use, directly discharged sulfur dioxide into the Lake through an injection system.  This discharge lasted for 18 days.  Consequently, the Discharger caused the Lake’s pH levels to drop from historical ranges of 6.4 through 9.5 to highly acidic ranges of 3.0 through 3.4, resulting in acute toxicity to aquatic and riparian organisms.  Vallejo Sanitation & Flood Control District (VSFCD) conducted a 96-hour static bioassay test with grab samples obtained from the Lake after sulfur dioxide had been injected, which resulted in 100% fish mortality within the first three-hours of the test.  While on site, VSFCD staff observed approximately 10-15 dead bullfrogs and tadpoles in and near the Lake.  USFWS staff also conducted a field survey around the perimeter of the Lake only and collected tadpoles for analysis, and based upon their observations and findings, estimated that at least 200 bullfrogs and tadpoles had died around the Lake.  No surveys were done directly in the Lake for public health and safety reasons due to its high acidic levels.  Given that more bullfrogs and tadpoles are usually in the Lake than outside it, USFWS estimates significantly more than 200 bullfrogs and tadpoles died.   Additionally, USFWS expects that all California red-legged frogs present would have dissolved entirely in the impacted waters.    Based on the following discussion of this matter, staff recommends issuance of the attached Administrative Civil Liability, Complaint No. R2-2002-0051 for the amount of $147,000.

BACKGROUND

On April 9, 2000, in an effort to chemically pretreat its golf course irrigation water, so as to enhance the aesthetic quality of its golf course and reduce fertilizer and fungicide use, the Discharger initiated discharging sulfur dioxide into the Lake through an injection system to lower its pH levels (See Attachment 2, Discharger’s Report on SO2 Project at Hiddenbrooke Golf Course).  The Lake, which falls within the federal definition of  "navigable waters of the United States", is a valuable aquatic habitat that is located on Sulphur Springs Creek, which flows to Lake Herman, a standby drinking water source for the City of Benicia.  The Discharger discharged the pollutant, sulfur dioxide, into the Lake without a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit.    This unauthorized discharge caused the Lake’s pH levels to drop from historical ranges of 6.4 to 9.5 to highly acidic ranges of 3.0 to 3.4, resulting in acute toxicity to aquatic and riparian organisms.  

On April 24, 2000, VSFCD staff conducted their routine quarterly sampling of the Lake.  Since 1992, as a precautionary measure and under agreement with the City of Benicia, VSFCD had been sampling the Lake to assure the quality for a downstream secondary drinking water source. VSFCD staff set-up their composite sampler to start sampling at 10:45 am, for a 24-hour period.  Then VSFCD staff calibrated their pH meter and obtained a grab sample.  The pH level of the grab sample was 4.4.  Since the Lake’s pH level was unexpectedly low, VSFCD staff re-calibrated the pH meter and obtained a second grab sample that confirmed the original reading.  

On April 25, 2000, VSFCD staff returned to obtain the 24-hour composite sample and to gather additional grab samples.  While gathering the samples, they noticed the new injection system that had injection lines running directly into the Lake; therefore they obtained seven different grab samples from various locations around the perimeter of the Lake.  The six samples gathered at the lower reaches of the Lake, which were close to the injection system, had pH levels between 3.0 and 3.4.  A seventh grab sample, which was obtained at the upper-reaches of the Lake and at the furthest distance from the injection system, had a pH level of 5.2 (See Attachment 3, VSFCD’s Sampling Location Map).  While obtaining these grab samples, VSFCD staff observed approximately 10-15 dead tadpoles and adult frogs in and around the Lake.

VSFCD staff immediately contacted the Discharger’s Golf Course Superintendent, Mike Scolaro.  Mr. Scolaro informed VSFCD staff that the golf course was using a sulfur dioxide injection system to lower the pH of the Lake.  By lowering the pH of the Lake, the Discharger intended to reduce the pH of the irrigation water used on the golf course, so as to reduce the volume of fertilizer used on the golf course’s greens.  VSFCD staff informed Mr. Scolaro that such an operation was unauthorized and may need a NPDES permit, and that the Lake was also a secondary drinking water source. Therefore, VSFCD advised Mr. Scolaro to disconnect the sulfur dioxide injection system immediately.  Mr. Scolaro refused to disconnect the system.  VSFCD staff immediately contacted Regional Board staff for assistance.

On April 26, 2000, Board staff, Hossain Kazemi, contacted the Discharger’s representative, Mr. Scolaro, and informed him that the Discharger was in violation of the prohibition in California Water Code Section 13376 against discharging pollutants except as authorized by a NPDES permit.  Therefore, discharges from the sulfur dioxide injection system could result in fines of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.  Mr. Scolaro subsequently disconnected the sulfur dioxide injection system.  

On April 27, 2000, VSFCD conducted a 96-hour static bioassay test with grab samples obtained from the Lake after sulfur dioxide had been injected, which resulted in 100% fish mortality within the first 3 hours of the test. These results confirmed the acute toxicity of the Lake water.

On April 28, 2000, VSFCD issued a Notice of Violation (See Attachment 4, VSFCD’s Notice of Violation) to the Discharger.  Additionally, USFWS staff visited the subject site that day.  USFWS staff also observed dead tadpoles and bullfrogs in and around the perimeter of the Lake.  USFWS staff conducted a field survey around the perimeter of the Lake only and collected tadpoles for analysis; based upon their observations and findings, they estimated that at least 200 bullfrogs and tadpoles had died around the Lake, with more mortalities in the Lake.  Additionally, USFWS staff expected that all California red-legged frogs present would have dissolved entirely in the impacted waters (See Attachment 5, USFWS’s Report on Site Visit).

On May 2, 2000, Board staff met with all concerned parties, that is, the Discharger and its representatives, and local, state, and federal agency representatives.  After reviewing all findings presented during the meeting, Board staff confirmed that this was an unpermitted discharge.  Board staff then inspected the Lake and surrounding area and observed three dead fish downstream of the Lake.  Since the injection system had already been disconnected, Board staff determined that natural flows into the Lake from Sulphur Springs Creek, combined with, continued buffering and mixing within the Lake would eventually dilute and disperse the pollutant. 

On June 21, 2000, the Discharger submitted a letter documenting the incident to the Regional Board (See Attachment 2, Discharger’s Report on SO2 Project at Hiddenbrooke Golf Course).  In the letter, the Discharger apologized for the incident and explained that they were unaware of the need to obtain an NPDES permit prior to the discharge.  They further stated that a representative from the City of Vallejo’s Public Works Department (City staff) was at the site during the installation of the injection system.  However, Board staff later contacted the City staff member, and he stated that he had not been in any position to approve or review a design of an injection system nor had he been on site for that purpose.  

On July 20, 2000, Board staff received a letter from Karen Miller, Chief of the Endangered Species Division for USFWS, which cited the findings of their site visit and specimen analysis.  USFWS further reported, “Other than an occasional telephone conversation or visit from the Service, Hiddenbrooke Development [i.e., the Discharger] has never made a discernable effort to protect the California red-legged frog or comply with the Endangered Species Act.  In fact, over the past several years, management practices at Hiddenbrooke Development have nearly decimated what was, until recently, a thriving metapopulation of California red-legged frogs” (See Attachment 5, USFWS’ Report on Site Visit).  USFWS staff subsequently indicated that they wanted to work with Board staff on any enforcement against the Discharger.  

On December 6, 2001, USFWS staff indicated that the USFWS would be unable to pursue a criminal enforcement case against the Discharger.   Since the acidic Lake waters had disfigured the frog carcasses they collected in April 2000, they would not be able to demonstrate that there had been an unauthorized take of the California red-legged frog, a violation of the Endangered Species Act, without DNA testing.   Since they anticipated that the Lake waters had totally dissolved their evidence that there had been a take of red-legged frogs, they did not intend to proceed with the DNA testing.   As such, they requested that the Regional Board undertake enforcement action on its own.

REGULATORY FRAMEWORK and LEGAL BASIS FOR ACTION  

The Discharger violated the prohibition in California Water Code (CWC) Section 13376 against discharging pollutants except as authorized by an NPDES permit, for which the Board can administratively assess civil liability under CWC Section 13385(a)(1).  Specifically, the Board may assess liability under CWC Section 13385(c) of up to the sum of $10,000 per day of violation plus $10 per gallon of discharge in excess of 1,000 gallons that is not susceptible to cleanup or is not cleaned up.

The discharge began on April 9, 2000, and ended on April 26, 2000.  Thus, the number of days of violation is 18 and the maximum fine, based on $10,000 per day, is $180,000.  The volume of discharge is unknown and civil liability based on such is not being sought.

The Discharger also exceeded the Basin Plan’s water quality objective for surface water toxicity, which provides, “[a]ll waters shall be maintained free of toxic substances in concentrations that are lethal to or that produce other detrimental responses in aquatic organisms.”  Site inspections, analytical results, and photos document lethal impacts to aquatic organisms caused by the unauthorized discharge. 

ENFORCEMENT CONSIDERATIONS 

Pursuant to CWC Section 13385(e), the Board shall take the following into account in determining the amount of liability imposed under that section: "the nature, circumstance, extent, and gravity of the violation or violations, whether the discharge is susceptible to cleanup or abatement, the degree of toxicity of the discharge, and, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay, the effect on ability to continue in business, any voluntary cleanup efforts undertaken, any prior history of violations, the degree of culpability, economic benefit or savings, if any, resulting from the violation, and other matters as justice may require."  In addition, Section 13385(e) states, “At a minimum, liability shall be assessed at a level that recovers the economic benefits, if any, derived from the acts that constitute a violation.”

Nature, Circumstances, Extent, and Gravity of the Violation

For up to 18 days, in an effort to enhance the aesthetic quality of the golf course, the Discharger discharged sulfur dioxide into the Lake to lower its pH level, which caused lethal damage to aquatic organisms within and around the Lake.    For instance, USFWS and VSFCD staff found seriously degraded dead tadpoles and adult bullfrogs around the Lake, during and immediately after the Discharger’s discharge of sulfur dioxide to the Lake.  Board staff also observed dead fish downstream of the Lake. Yet, despite visible evidence of toxicity to wildlife within and around the Lake, the Discharger did not disconnect the injection system until informed of the possibility of an imposition of monetary fines.

Whether the Discharge is Susceptible to Cleanup or Abatement

The discharge was not susceptible to cleanup. 

Degree of Toxicity of the Discharge

The discharge was acutely toxic. VSFCD conducted a 96-hour static bioassay test on April 27, 2000, with grab samples obtained from the Lake after dosing.  An additional grab sample obtained from Lower Sky Valley Lake, which is located downstream of the Lake, had a pH level of 8.1 and was used as a control in the static bioassay test.  An in-house control, dechlorinated tap water, was also used in the static bioassay test. All the fish in the chamber that contained the grab samples from the impacted Lake waters were dead within three hours.  However, all fish in both control chambers survived the entire duration of the 96-hour test.  These results confirmed the acute toxicity of the impacted Lake water.

In a letter to the Regional Board, the Discharger stated (See Attachment 2, Discharger’s Report on SO2 Project at Hiddenbrooke Golf Course) that the Discharger’s trained staff, Mr. Scolaro and Mr. Indish, had retrieved samples from various points around the pond, which  ‘always showed pH levels in a safe range averaging about 7.0’.  However, the acute toxicity of the discharge is clearly evidenced by site observations of dead frogs, tadpoles, and fish, by USFWS on April 28, 2000, (See Attachment 5, USFWS’s Report on Site Visit) and Board staff on May 2, 2000.  Additionally, the photos taken by VSFCD staff on April 25, 2000, (See Attachment 6, Site Photos) and bioassay test results conducted on April 27, 2000, all document lethal impacts to aquatic organisms caused by the unauthorized discharge.  Safe pH levels of 7.0 would not have resulted in such physical degradation and lethal impacts to aquatic organisms.  

Ability to Pay and the Effect on Ability to Continue in Business 

In determining the amount of civil liability, the Regional Board shall take into consideration, with respect to the violator, the ability to pay and the effect on the ability to continue in business. 

The Discharger, Misawa Homes (USA), Inc., is a subsidiary of Misawa Homes Co., Ltd., which reported $5 billion in revenues for the fiscal year ending March 2000.  The Board has no specific information on Misawa Homes (USA), Inc.’s, financial resources.  However, the Hiddenbrooke Premier Golf & Clubhouse is an 18-hole, championship, four-star rated golf course that recently hosted the Ladies Professional Golf Association’s World Championship Tournament, demonstrating that the Discharger’s cash flow and ability to continue its business will not be severely impacted by the liability.  

Voluntary Cleanup Efforts Undertaken

The discharge was not amenable to cleanup. 

Prior History of Violations

The Discharger has no prior violations within Region 2.

Degree of Culpability

In 1993, the United States Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) issued a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit to the original owners, Sky Valley Limited Partnership, of the Sky Valley/Hiddenbrooke Residential Development Project (Project), and, as such, the Board waived Section 401 certification for the construction of the Project.  The Discharger acquired the property in 1998 and at that time was required to continue to comply with the USFWS’ biological opinion and implement the Sky Valley/Hiddenbrooke Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring Plan (Plan), which was originally referred to as the Sky Valley Wetland Mitigation and Monitoring Plan, for the Project’s impacts to jurisdictional waters in Sky Valley.  Since 1992, the Corps, USFWS and VSFCD have continuously been involved in monitoring the Lake and its perimeter wetlands, and drinking water resource.  The Discharger was required to manage and monitor the development of the Lake’s aquatic habitat through the Plan, VSFCD’s Maintenance Plan, the Corps Section 404 permit, and the Board’s Section 401 waive. Consequently, the Discharger was fully aware of the value and sensitivity of the Lake’s beneficial uses.  Yet, despite all monitoring activities performed by the aforementioned agencies, and the requirement of the Discharger to implement permits and to perform monitoring for the subject site, the Discharger never asked any of these agencies if the direct injection system was already allowed by any permit or was an appropriate use of the Lake.  

Moreover, the Discharger was fully aware that the Lake was developed to mitigate for filling of wetlands and hydrological impacts associated with construction of the Project.  In the Discharger’s Report on SO2 Project at Hiddebrooke Golf Course (Attachment 2) the Discharger cites posting signs to spread awareness to golf course players to the environmental sensitivity of the Lake.  These signs were observed near the injection system by VSFCD staff and state “Wetland and Wildlife Area – Please Keep Out”.
Of additional consideration is that the Discharger initially refused to disconnect the sulfur dioxide injection system at VSFCD staff’s request and continued to operate the system for an additional day until Board staff contacted the Discharger directly and informed it that the sulfur dioxide injection system was subject to fines of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Economic Benefit or Savings Resulting from the Violation

Staff do not have specific information on the economic benefit or savings resulting from the violation.  However, we suspect that there was minimal economic savings because the discharger had not yet purchased the injection system.  The primary savings was related to the reduction in the cost to purchase chemicals to fertilize the golf course during the 18 days that the discharge occurred. 

Other Matters As Justice May Require

The Regional Board incurred $7,000 in staff costs in order to prepare the Complaint and supporting information.  This amount is computed based on an hourly rate of $100 per hour for 24 hours.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the Board impose civil liability of $147,000. 
Concur: ____________________ 
Gregory W. Bartow, Section Leader,

Environmental Compliance

Concur: ____________________
Bruce Wolfe, Division Chief, 

South Bay Watershed Division

Reviewed for Legal

Form and Sufficiency: ____________________ 
Yuri Won,  

Legal Counsel
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